
part. 

(c) The owner or proprietor of the tract or the owner's or 

proprietor's agent must acknowledge the plat in the manner required 

for the acknowledgment of deeds. 

(d) The plat must be filed and recorded with the county clerk of 

the county in which the tract is located. 

(e) The plat is subject to the filing and recording provisions 

of Section 12.002, Property Code. 

(f) Repealed by Acts 1995, 74th Leg., ch. 979, Sec. 29, eff. 

June 16, 1995. 

Acts 1987, 70th Leg., ch. 149, Sec. 1, eff. Sept. 1, 1987. Amended by 

Acts 1989, 71st Leg., ch. 624, Sec. 3.05, eff. Sept. 1, 1989; Acts 

1991, 72nd Leg., ch. 422, Sec. 8, eff. Sept. 1, 1991; Acts 1995, 74th 

Leg., ch. 979, Sec. 29, eff. June 16, 1995; Acts 1999, 76th Leg., ch. 

129, Sec. 1, eff. Sept. 1, 1999. 

Sec. 232.0013. CHAPTER-WIDE PROVISION RELATING TO REGULATION OF 

PLATS AND SUBDIVISIONS IN EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION. The 

authority of a county under this chapter relating to the regulation of 

plats or subdivisions in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a 

municipality is subject to any applicable limitation prescribed by an 

agreement under Section 242.001 or by Section 242.002. 

Added by Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 523, Sec. 7, eff. June 20, 2003. 

Sec. 232.0015. EXCEPTIONS TO PLAT REQUIREMENT. (a) To 

determine whether specific divisions of land are required to be 

platted, a county may define and classify the divisions. A county 

need not require platting for every division of land otherwise within 

the scope of this subchapter. 

(b) Except as provided by Section 232.0013, this subchapter does 

not apply to a subdivision of land to which Subchapter B applies. 

(c) A county may not require the owner of a tract of land 

located outside the limits of a municipality who divides the tract 

into two or more parts to have a plat of the subdivision prepared if: 

(1) the owner does not lay out a part of the tract described 

by Section 232.001(a) (3); and 
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(2) the land is to be used primarily for agricultural use, 

as defined by Section 1-d, Article VIII, Texas Constitution, or for 

farm, ranch, wildlife management, or timber production use within the 

meaning of Section 1-d-1, Article VIII, Texas Constitution. 

(d) If a tract described by Subsection (c) ceases to be used 

primarily for agricultural use or for farm, ranch, wildlife 

management, or timber production use, the platting requirements of 

this subchapter apply. 

(e) A county may not require the owner of a tract of land 

located outside the limits of a municipality who divides the tract 

into four or fewer parts and does not lay out a part of the tract 

described by Section 232.001(a) (3) to have a plat of the subdivision 

prepared if each of the lots is to be sold, given, or otherwise 

transferred to an individual who is related to the owner within the 

third degree by consanguinity or affinity, as determined under Chapter 

573, Government Code. If any lot is sold, given, or otherwise 

transferred to an individual who is not related to the owner within 

the third degree by consanguinity or affinity, the platting 

requirements of this subchapter apply. 

(f) A county may not require the owner of a tract of land 

located outside the limits of a municipality who divides the tract 

into two or more parts to have a plat of the subdivision prepared if: 

(1) all of the lots of the subdivision are more than 10 

acres in area; and 

(2) the owner does not lay out a part of the tract described 

by Section 232.001(a) (3). 

(g) A county may not require the owner of a tract of land 

located outside the limits of a municipality who divides the tract 

into two or more parts and does not lay out a part of the tract 

described by Section 232.001(a) (3) to have a plat of the subdivision 

prepared if all the lots are sold to veterans through the Veterans' 

Land Board program. 

(h) The provisions of this subchapter shall not apply to a 

subdivision of any tract of land belonging to the state or any state 

agency, board, or commission or owned by the permanent school fund or 

any other dedicated funds of the state unless the subdivision lays out 

a part of the tract described by Section 232.001(a) (3). 

(i) A county may not require the owner of a tract of land 

rhonda
Highlight


